The Bank also performs regular stress tests on its banking and trading books. In performing this, the Bank
ensures there are quantitative criteria in building the scenarios. The Bank determines the effect of changes in
interest rates on interest income; volatility in prices on trading income; and changes in funding sources and uses
on the Bank’s liquidity. The key potential risks the Bank was exposed to from these instruments were foreign
exchange risk and interest rate risk. However, all potential risk exposures in the course of the year were
successfully mitigated.

Guaranty Trust Bank (Liberia) Limited

Financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2024

55

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in Liberian dollars unless otherwise stated)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.5 Market risk (continued)

3.5.2   Exposure to interest rate risk – trading and non-trading portfolios (continued)

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income and expense from the following assets and liabilities as
a result of changes in interest rates:

At December 31, 2024  Sensitivity

  Interest amount >2% <2%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  175,818,721 3,516,374 (3,516,374)

Loans and advances to customers  2,147,750,960 42,955,019 (42,955,019)

Investment securities 1,677,317,662 35,628,811 (35,628,811)

  4,000,887,343 82,100,204 (82,100,204)

Financial liabilities

Deposits from customers 651,280,748 13,025,615 (13,025,615)

Lease liabilities 17,399,200 347,984 (347,984)

  668,679,948 13,373,599 (13,373,599)

Impact on post-tax profit and equity   68,726,605

At December 31, 2023  Sensitivity
  Interest amount   >2%   <2%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  16,140,945 322,819 (322,819)

Loans and advances to customers  1,748,942,534 34,978,851 (34,978,851)

Investment securities 1,047,745,524 20,954,910 (20,954,910)

 2,812,829,003 56,256,580 (56,256,580)

Financial liabilities

Deposits from customers 551,916,735 11,038,335 (11,038,335)

Lease liabilities 16,553,682 331,074 (331,074)

 568,470,417 11,369,409 (11,369,409)

Impact on post tax profit and equity   44,887,171

Guaranty Trust Bank (Liberia) Limited

Financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2024

56

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in Liberian dollars unless otherwise stated)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.5 Market risk (continued)

3.5.3 Foreign exchange risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on
its financial position and cash flows. The Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and in
aggregate for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily. The table below summarises
the Bank’s exposure to foreign exchange risk as at December 31, 2024. Included in the table are the Bank’s